

**SECTION-XVI**

**LISTED On:16/02/2015**

**COURT No.:13**

**ITEM No.:9**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (Civil) Nos. 28306, 29399, 29490-92, 29496, 29940-41, 31218, 31562, 30704, 30707, 29303-10, 30732, 32673, 32590, 32645, 34132, 33051, 33131, 33708, 32024, 32614, 34280, 34667, 34668, 34818-20, 32033, 34248, 36755, 36513, 35375 of 2014 & 67, 923-24, 2755, 2914, 2930, 3280, 3306, 2573 & 3352 of 2015**

(With Prayer for Interim Relief)

With

I.A 5-6

(Application the implementation with O.T in SLP (C) 28306/2014

OM PRAKASH Etc. Etc.

... Petitioner

Versus

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

... Respondents

**OFFICE-REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19/01/2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

***"In view of the letter circulated, the matters are adjourned by four weeks in order to enable the counsel for Respondents to file Counter Affidavit.***

***Till the next date of hearing, the interim order granted in SLP(C) No. 28306 of 2014, will be treated to have been granted in all the matters."***

It is submitted that Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Advocate has on 21/01/2015 filed an application for impleadment to implead the applicant as party petitioner alongwith application for Official Translation in SLP(C) No. 28306 of 2014 the same is included in the paper-books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Advocate Advocate has on 11/02/2015 has filed Counter Affidavit in SLP(C) No. 28306 of 2014 on behalf of Respondents alongwith application for Official Translation. The same is circulated before the Hon'ble Court with this Office-report.

**SLP(C) Nos. 923-24, 2755, 2914, 2930, 3280, 3306 & 2573 of 2015**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court on 19/01/2015 and 2/02/2015 when Hon'ble Court was pleased to direct notice and tag with SLP(C) No. 28306 of 2014.

Accordingly, show cause notice have been issued to all respondents & service is awaited. It is further submitted that all respondents are State Govt. parties and Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Standing Counsel for State of Bihar has already filed Vakalatnama & memo of appearance on behalf of State of Bihar in main matter viz SLP(C) No. 28306 of 2014.

**SLP(C) No. 3352 of 2015**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9/02/2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

***"Issue notice.***

***Till the next date of hearing, the Final Judgment and Order dated 24.09.2014 in LPA No. 1594 of 2011 shall remain stayed.***

***Tag with SLP(c) No. 28306 of 2014."***

It is submitted that all respondents are State Govt. parties and show cause notice is yet to be issued.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office-Report.

Dated this the 13<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2015.

**Assistant Registrar**

**Copy to:** - Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate  
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Advocate  
Mr. Manu Shanker Mishra, Advocate  
Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate  
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Advocate  
Mr. Rajiv Shanker, Advocate  
Mr. Nitin Kr. Thakur, Advocate  
Mr. R.P. Singh, Advocate  
Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Advocate

**Assistant Registrar**